This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Listing Rules and the Inside
Information Provision under Part XIVA of the SFO.

Reference is also made to the announcement of the Company dated 16 April 2015.

The Board wishes to inform the Shareholders and the public that there will be a change of major
Shareholder upon the Shares Completion.

SHARES TRANSFER

The Company was notified by Mr. Chan Sik Ming, Harry, the Chairman and CEO of the Company,
and a major Shareholder immediately before the Shares Completion, that the Agreement had been
entered into on 25 April 2015 in relation to the Shares Transfer.

- 2 -

The Shares Completion is expected to take place on 8 May 2015 or such other date as the parties to
the Agreement may agree.

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately following the Shares Completion, are as follows:-

Name of Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately following the Shares

Completion

Number of Shares

held

Approximate

percentage

shareholding

Number of Shares

held

Approximate

percentage

shareholding

Mr. Chan Sik Ming, Harry(Note) 43,480,001 9.06% 23,412,001 4.88%

Earnwell (PTC) Limited(Note) 100,292,415 20.88% 292,415 0.06%

The Purchaser 0 0% 120,068,000 25.00%

Other Shareholders 336,471,369 70.06% 336,471,369 70.06%

Total: 480,243,785 100% 480,243,785 100%

Note:  As Earnwell (PTC) Limited holds the relevant Shares in its capacity as a trustee of a

discretionary trust of which Mr. Chan Sik Ming, Harry and his family are the objects, Mr.
Chan Sik Ming, Harry is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Earnwell (PTC)
Limited under Part XV of the SFO.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chan Sik Ming, Harry is deemed to be interested in a
total of 143,772,416 Shares, representing approximately 29.94% of the issued share capital of the
Company, and therefore a major Shareholder.

Immediately following the Shares Completion, the number of Shares in which Mr. Chan Sik Ming,